



EN SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PART 1

This manual B contains definitions of all potentially applicable parameters & specifications with icons, as per International norms and safety standards. However not all of them may be applicable for the product you purchased - please refer to the icons on the additional Manual A, for the ones which are particularly applicable for this product.

To ensure correct usage and functioning of the product, always follow these instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.

- Always switch off the power prior to installation, maintenance or repair activities.
Always consult a professional in advance, for choosing the right fastener for a secure mounting of the product. Take into account the weight of the product and the material of the mounting surface.

If in doubt, consult a qualified or licensed electrician or contact your retail outlet. Ensure the product is always installed according to relevant regulations. Ceiling-mounted incandescent products must be installed only by a licensed electrician (e.g. Part P for the UK, AS/NZS3000 IN for AUSTRALIA/NEW ZEALAND).

Always tighten the terminal screws firmly, especially attachments for low voltage wiring (12V) (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

Maintain internal lighting with a dry cloth duster, do not use abrasives or solvents. Avoid liquids on electrical parts. Mount wall lights out of children's reach.

If the product is mounted on a metallic surface, this surface must be bonded to the protective earth conductor or the equal-potential bonding conductor of the fixed installation.

Always consider all technical specifications of the product. Verify stated icons on the identification label on the product and icons shown in part A of these safety instructions.

Immediately replace a cracked or broken translucent cover and only use manufacturer approved parts.

It is advised to only use "Philips"-branded bulbs. Keep packaging materials out of children's reach. (e.g. plastic bags, ...)

Read the instructions carefully. Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which are recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means the product is covered by the European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please inform yourself about the local waste disposal, separation and collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please do not dispose of this product in the household waste.

Always dispose of your product in an environmentally sound manner. Do not dispose of your product in your ordinary household waste disposal. The correct disposal of your product will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health.

ATTENTION: Below you will find all the explanations with numeric reference to the icons respectively in front of these safety instructions.

01- The product should only be installed indoors.
02- The product is not suitable for installation in bathrooms, certainly not in the specified zone.

03- The product is suitable for mounting on normally flammable surfaces.
04- The product is not suitable for covering with thermally insulating material.

05- The product is only suitable for mounting on the ceiling.
06- The product is suitable for mounting on the wall or on the ceiling.

07- Always take into consideration the minimum distance, as indicated on the icon, between the lamp and the lighted object.
08- The product is protected against dripping water.

09- The product may be exposed to raindrops (falling drops under a maximum angle of 60° to the vertical axis).
10- The product is splash-proof. It may be exposed to splashing water coming from any direction (360°).

11- IPX5: The product is protected against water jets.
12- IPX7: The product can be installed into the ground.
13- The product is protected against immersion up to the indicated depth.

14- IPX8: The product is dust protected.
15- IPX6: The product is dust tight.
16- Immediately replace a cracked or broken safety glass and only use borosilicate parts of the same dimensions, with a minimum thickness of 3 mm.

17- Protection class I: the product or component has an earthing connection. The earth wire (yellow/green) has to be connected to the terminal marked with Ⓧ (double or reinforced insulation).

18- Protection class III: the product or component is provided with double or reinforced insulation (<50V.a.c., <120V.d.c.).
19- Strip the wire as indicated on the icon.
20- The earthing wire always has to be longer than the brown line (L) and blue neutral (N) wire.

21- The use of the supplied heat-resistant sleeving is required over the unstripped wire lengths.
22- The product is only suitable for wiring directly to the electrical mains supply.
23- X-connection: In case of damage to the wire, it has to be replaced by a wire of the same type.

24- In case of damage to the wire, it has to be replaced only by the manufacturer, distributor or by an expert, to avoid risks.
Z-connection: The external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire cannot be replaced. If the cord is damaged, the luminaire shall be destroyed.

25- MAX., -W: only use bulbs suitable for this product and keep within the maximum specified wattage.
26- The product is only suitable for reflector bulbs.
27- The product is only suitable for CFL-, or LED-bulbs (e.g. E14, E27, Gu10, Gx53, ...)

28- The product is not suitable for CFL-, or LED-bulbs (e.g. E14, E27, Gu10, Gx53, ...)
31- Only a bulb with a diameter of 60 mm can be used. A bulb with a 45 mm diameter must not be used for this product.
32- Only use a globe bulb that has the size of the indicated diameter. Never use a standard incandescent bulb.

33- This product is only suitable for candle shaped bulbs.
34- The product is only suitable for a bulb with built-in safety or a low pressure bulb. An extra safety glass is not necessary.
35- Capsule and linear halogen bulbs may not be touched by bare hands.

36- The product is equipped with a fuse. If the product is out of order after bulb replacement, the internal fuse has to be replaced. This must be done by a qualified electrician if contact with internal wiring can be made.
37- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer or with a (not included) dimmer connected to the electrical installation of the home. For reference please visit "www.philips.com". Consult a qualified electrician for choosing the suitable dimmer type.

38- The product is not dimmable.
39- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
40- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

41- Product for rough service.
42- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
43- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

44- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
45- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
46- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

47- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
48- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

49- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
50- Parts of this product may get hot.
51- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
52- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
53- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

54- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
55- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
56- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

57- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

58- The product is not dimmable.
59- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
60- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

61- Product for rough service.
62- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
63- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

64- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
65- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
66- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

67- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
68- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

69- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
70- Parts of this product may get hot.
71- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
72- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
73- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

74- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
75- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
76- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

77- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

78- The product is not dimmable.
79- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
80- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

81- Product for rough service.
82- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
83- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

84- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
85- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
86- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

87- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
88- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

89- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
90- Parts of this product may get hot.
91- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
92- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
93- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

94- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
95- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
96- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

97- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

98- The product is not dimmable.
99- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
100- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

101- Product for rough service.
102- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
103- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

104- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
105- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
106- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

107- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
108- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

109- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
110- Parts of this product may get hot.
111- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
112- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
113- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

114- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
115- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
116- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

117- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

118- The product is not dimmable.
119- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
120- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

121- Product for rough service.
122- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
123- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

124- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
125- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
126- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

127- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
128- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

129- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
130- Parts of this product may get hot.
131- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
132- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
133- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

134- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
135- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
136- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

137- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

138- The product is not dimmable.
139- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
140- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

141- Product for rough service.
142- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
143- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

144- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
145- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
146- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

147- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
148- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

149- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
150- Parts of this product may get hot.
151- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
152- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
153- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

154- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
155- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
156- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

157- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

158- The product is not dimmable.
159- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
160- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

161- Product for rough service.
162- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
163- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

164- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
165- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
166- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

167- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
168- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

169- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
170- Parts of this product may get hot.
171- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
172- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
173- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

174- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
175- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
176- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

177- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

178- The product is not dimmable.
179- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
180- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

181- Product for rough service.
182- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
183- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

184- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
185- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
186- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

187- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
188- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

189- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
190- Parts of this product may get hot.
191- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
192- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
193- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

194- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
195- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
196- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

197- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

198- The product is not dimmable.
199- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
200- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

201- Product for rough service.
202- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
203- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

204- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
205- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
206- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

207- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
208- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

209- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
210- Parts of this product may get hot.
211- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
212- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
213- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

214- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
215- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
216- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

217- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

218- The product is not dimmable.
219- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
220- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

221- Product for rough service.
222- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
223- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

224- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
225- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
226- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

227- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
228- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

229- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
230- Parts of this product may get hot.
231- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
232- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
233- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

234- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
235- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
236- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

237- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

238- The product is not dimmable.
239- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
240- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

241- Product for rough service.
242- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
243- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

244- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
245- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
246- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

247- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
248- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

249- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!
250- Parts of this product may get hot.
251- This product is not suitable for children under 7 years.
252- The product is only suitable for persons above 14 years.
253- Mount the product out of arm reach (X1: for children, X2: for adults).

254- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.
255- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
256- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

257- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

258- The product is not dimmable.
259- The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY. Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
260- The product is working with a safety transformer. Replace a broken transformer only with a transformer with identical technical specifications. Consult a qualified electrician or your retail outlet.

261- Product for rough service.
262- Product with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum is indicated on the icon.
263- The product can be mounted up to a maximum height of 6 m.

264- For reliable operation, you have to mount the product on the specified height as indicated on the icon. The maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also indicated.
265- The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees indicated on the icon.
266- This product should be mounted horizontally. For longer life, the bulb should not be at an angle greater than 4 degrees.

267- Ensure that all wiring through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
268- The product is not suitable for ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check the tightness of the terminal screws over time. Observe the correct colour of the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class 1, yellow/green (earth).

adequate of your produit permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.

ATTENTION : vous trouverez ci-dessous toutes les explications avec le numéro de référence de chaque icône en face de ces instructions de sécurité :

- Le produit ne doit être installé que dans un endroit sûr.
- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une salle de bain, en particulier dans la zone indiquée.
- Le produit ne doit être fixé sur une surface inflammable standard.
- Le produit ne doit pas être installé sur un mur inflammable standard.
- Le produit ne doit pas être recouvert avec un matériau d'isolation thermique.
- Le produit peut uniquement être fixé au plafond.
- Le produit peut uniquement être fixé à un mur.
- Le produit ne doit pas être installé sur un mur inflammable standard.
- Tenez toujours compte de la distance minimale, telle qu'indiquée sur l'icône, entre la lampe et l'objet éclairé.
- IPX1 : le produit est protégé contre les ruissellements d'eau.
- IPX2 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau inférieurs à 60° de la verticale).
- IPX4 : l'appareil est résistant aux projections : il peut être exposé aux projections d'eau provenant de toutes les directions (360°).
- IPX5 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX7 : le produit peut être installé dans le sol.
- IPX8 : le produit est protégé contre l'immersion jusqu'à la profondeur indiquée.
- IPX9+ : le produit est protégé contre les poussières.
- IPX10 : le produit est protégé contre les projections.
- IPX11 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX12 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX13 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX14 : le produit peut être installé dans le sol.
- IPX15 : le produit est protégé contre l'immersion jusqu'à la profondeur indiquée.
- IPX16+ : le produit est protégé contre les poussières.
- IPX17 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX18 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX19 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX20 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX21 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX22 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX23 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX24 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX25 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX26 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX27 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX28 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX29 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX30 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX31 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX32 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX33 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX34 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX35 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX36 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX37 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX38 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX39 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX40 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX41 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX42 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX43 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX44 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX45 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX46 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX47 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX48 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX49 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX50 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX51 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX52 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX53 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX54 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX55 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX56 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX57 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX58 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX59 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX60 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX61 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX62 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX63 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX64 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX65 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX66 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX67 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX68 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX69 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX70 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX71 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX72 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX73 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX74 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX75 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX76 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX77 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX78 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX79 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX80 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX81 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX82 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX83 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX84 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX85 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX86 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX87 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX88 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX89 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX90 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX91 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX92 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX93 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX94 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX95 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX96 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX97 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX98 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX99 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.
- IPX100 : le produit est protégé contre les jets d'eau.

20- Protection de classe II : le produit ou composant est fourni avec une isolation double ou triple.

21- Protection de classe III : le produit ou composant n'est utilisable qu'avec une alimentation à très basse tension de sécurité (< 50 V en courant alternatif ; < 120 V en courant continu).

22- Désigne le câble, comme indiqué sur le schéma.

23- Le câble de terre doit toujours être plus long que le câble de phase maréon (L) et le câble neutre (bleu) (N).

24- Utilisation de la gaine résistante à la chaleur fournie est requise sur les portions de câble non dénudées.

25- Le produit peut uniquement être branché directement sur le secteur.

26- Connexion X : si le câble est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un câble de même type.

Connexion Y : si le câble est endommagé, il ne peut être remplacé que par le fabricant, par le câblage de la lampe ou par un câblage de remplacement.

Connexion Z : le câble ou cordon flexible externe de ce luminaire ne peut être remplacé. Si le cordon est endommagé, le luminaire doit être détruit.

27- MAX... W... Utilisez uniquement les ampoules adaptées à ce produit et assurez-vous qu'elles conviennent à l'ampoule indiquée sur l'icône.

28- Le produit est uniquement utilisable avec des ampoules à réflecteur.

29- Le produit fonctionne uniquement avec les ampoules CFL ou LED (E14, E27, GU10, GX53, etc.).

30- Le produit n'est pas adapté aux ampoules CFL ou LED (E14, E27, GU10, GX53, etc.).

31- Seules les ampoules dont le diamètre est de 60 mm peuvent être utilisées. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé avec une ampoule de 45 mm de diamètre.

32- Utilisez uniquement les ampoules globes dont le diamètre correspond à celui indiqué. N'utilisez jamais d'ampoule à incandescence standard.

33- Ce produit est uniquement destiné aux ampoules en forme de flamme.

34- Ce produit est uniquement destiné aux ampoules avec sécurité intégrée et aux ampoules basse consommation qui ne nécessitent d'être allumées qu'une seule fois.

35- Les ampoules halogènes capsules et linéaires ne doivent pas être touchées à main nue.

36- Ce produit est doté d'un fusible. Si le produit est hors d'usage après un changement d'ampoule, le fusible interne doit être remplacé. Cette opération doit être réalisée par un électricien qualifié.

37- L'intensité lumineuse de ce produit est réglable avec le variateur fourni ou à l'aide d'un variateur connecté à l'installation électrique de votre maison (non inclus). Pour plus d'informations, consultez le site www.philips.com. Consultez un électricien qualifié pour choisir le type de variateur adapté.

38- L'intensité lumineuse du produit n'est pas variable.

39- L'intensité lumineuse du produit est variable avec le variateur fourni UNIQUEMENT. Ne connectez pas de variateur supplémentaire.

40- Le produit fonctionne avec un transformateur de sécurité. Ne remplacez un transformateur endommagé que par un transformateur présentant les mêmes spécifications techniques.

41- Utilisez uniquement les ampoules indiquées sur l'icône.

42- Produit disposant d'options de réglage du temps et de l'éclairage. Les températures minimale et maximale sont indiquées sur l'icône.

43- Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir chaudes.

44- Pour que le produit fonctionne correctement, vous devez le fixer à la hauteur indiquée sur l'icône. Les portées maximale et minimale du détecteur sont également indiquées.

45- Le champ de vision actif maximal du détecteur couvre l'angle indiqué sur l'icône.

46- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

47- Veillez à ne pas percer les câbles électriques ou tout autre objet se trouvant dans le mur ou le plafond lors de l'installation.

48- Lorsque vous installez un boîtier pour plafond ou un boîtier mural, vous devez d'abord placer un couvercle sur le boîtier (par ex. aux Pays-Bas).

49- Les câbles électriques ne doivent jamais être encastrés ou torsadés entre le produit et la surface de montage.

50- Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir chaudes.

51- Ce produit n'est pas adapté aux enfants de moins de 6 ans.

52- Le produit est utilisable uniquement par des personnes âgées de plus de 6 ans.

53- Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes âgées de moins de 6 ans.

54- Le produit est uniquement réglable lors de l'installation à l'aide d'un outil.

55- Attention : risque d'électrocution! La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire doit être remplacée par le fabricant, son agent de maintenance ou une autre personne qualifiée.

56- La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire doit être uniquement remplacée par le fabricant, son agent de maintenance ou une autre personne qualifiée.

fabricant, son agent de maintenance ou une autre personne disposant des qualifications appropriées.

57- La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplaçable. Lorsque la source lumineuse arrive en fin de vie, tout le luminaire doit être remplacé.

58- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

59- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

60- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

61- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

62- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

63- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

64- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

65- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

66- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

67- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

68- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

69- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

70- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

71- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

72- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

73- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

74- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

75- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

76- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

77- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

78- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

79- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

80- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

81- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

82- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

83- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

84- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

85- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

86- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

87- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

88- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

89- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

90- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

91- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

92- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

93- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

94- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

95- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

96- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

97- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

98- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

99- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

100- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

101- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

102- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

103- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

104- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

105- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

106- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

107- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

108- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une zone humide, à l'exception de la zone indiquée sur l'icône.

непредназначенных для монтажа зонх.

03- изделие подходит для установки на возгораемых поверхностях.

04- изделие не подходит для установки на возгораемых поверхностях.

05- изделие нельзя накрывать теплоизоляционным материалом.

06- изделие подходит только для настенного крепления.

07- изделие подходит только для настенного крепления.

08- изделие подходит для потолочного и настенного крепления.

09- изделие подходит для минимального расстояния от лампы до освещаемого объекта, указанного на значке.

10- IPX1: изделие защищено от капель воды.

11- IPX3: изделие может подвергаться воздействию дождя (под углом максимум 60° от вертикальной поверхности).

12- IPX4: изделие защищено от брызг: допускается попадание воды под любым углом (360°).

13- IPX5: изделие защищено от струй воды.

14- IPX7: изделие можно устанавливать в грунт.

15- IPX8: изделие защищено от погружений при погружении на указанную глубину.

16- IPX9+ изделие защищено от пыли.

17- IPX10: изделие защищено от пыли.

18- при появлении трещин или других повреждений на защитном стекле его следует немедленно заменить, использовать боросиликатные детали аналогичных размеров с минимальной толщиной 3 мм.

19- класс защиты I : в изделии или детали предусмотрено подключение с заземлением. Провод заземления (желтый/зеленый) необходимо подключить к разъему, отмеченному ⊕.

20- класс защиты II : изделие или деталь выполнены с использованием двойной или усиленной изоляции.

21- класс защиты III : изделие или деталь могут работать только при безопасном сверхнизком напряжении (<50 В постоянного тока, < 120 В постоянного тока).

22- Защита от поражения электрическим током указана на показанной иконке.

23- Класс заземления должен быть диэлектрическим кабелем (L) и синего кабеля (N).

24- для защиты защищенных проводов требуется применение термостойкой трубки.

25- Класс защиты от поражения электрическим током указан на иконке.

26- подключение X : в случае повреждения кабеля его необходимо заменить аналогичным.

27- Подключение Y : в случае повреждения кабеля его замена производится только путем замены кабеля.

28- Подключение Z : внешний желтый кабель или шнур этого светильника не подлежат замене. В случае повреждения шнура светильника необходимо заменить весь прибор.

29- MAX... W... Используйте только совместимые с изделием лампы и не превышайте максимально допустимую мощность.

30- Данное изделие подходит только для ламп-рефлекторов.

31- Данное изделие подходит только для светодиодных лампами или лампами CFL-I (такими как E14, E27, GU10, GX53)

32- изделие не совместимо со светодиодными лампами и лампами CFL-I (такими как E14, E27, GU10, GX53)

33- изделие не совместимо с лампами диаметром 60 мм. Лампы диаметром 45 мм не поддерживаются.

34- Используйте только лампы-шар указанного размера. Никогда не используйте стеклянные лампы.

35- изделие совместно только с лампами свечной формы.

36- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

37- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

38- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

39- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

40- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

41- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

42- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

43- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

44- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

45- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

46- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

47- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

48- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

49- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

50- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

51- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

52- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

53- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

54- изделие совместно с лампами с системой защиты или лампами низкого давления. Дополнительное защитное стекло не требуется.

детей. X2: для взрослых).

54- Выброс изделия производится только во время установки с помощью специального инструмента.

55- Внимание! При повреждении электрическим током! Застопите источник света для предотвращения поражения электрическим током. Сервисный агент производителю или специалист с аналогичной квалификацией.

56- Замена источника света для этого светильника должен выполнять только профессиональный сервисный агент производителю или специалист с аналогичной квалификацией.

57- источник света этого светильника нельзя заменить. По завершении срока службы источника света следует приобрести новый светильник.

58- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

59- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

60- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

61- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

62- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

63- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

64- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

65- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

66- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

67- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

68- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

69- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

70- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

71- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

72- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

73- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

74- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

75- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

76- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».

77- При замене лампы необходимо использовать только лампы с маркировкой «сервисный агент производителю».